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 The Philadelphia Community College (College) filed timely 

exceptions and a supporting brief with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations 

Board (Board) on June 24, 2019, from a Nisi Order of Withdrawal issued 

by the Secretary of the Board on June 3, 2019.1 The Faculty Federation 

of Community College of Philadelphia, Local 2026 AFT, AFL-CIO (Union) 

filed a response to the exceptions on July 11, 2019, and following an 

extension of time granted by the Secretary, filed a supporting brief on 

July 30, 2019. 

 

On February 1, 2017, the Union filed a Charge of Unfair Practices 

with Board alleging that the College violated Section 1201(a)(1), (3) 

and (5) of the Public Employe Relations Act (PERA), by requiring that 

all full-time faculty attend Professional Development days, and by 

requiring faculty to perform assessments for student learning outcomes.  

On February 28, 2017, the Secretary issued a Complaint and Notice of 

Hearing.  On September 13, 2017, the Union filed an Amended Charge 

alleging that certain faculty were disciplined in volation of Section 

1201(a)(1), (3) and (5) of PERA. On September 20, 2017, the Secretary 

issued an Amended Complaint and Notice of Hearing. Hearings were held 

on November 9, 2017, January 11th and 12th, 2018, and February 2, 2018.  

 

Following submission of post-hearing briefs, the Hearing Examiner 

issued a Proposed Decision and Order (PDO) on December 31, 2018. In the 

PDO, the Hearing Examiner concluded that the College did not violate 

PERA by directing faculty employes to attend Professional Development 

days, or perform assessments for student learning outcomes. The Hearing 

Examiner found, however, that the College did violate Section 

1201(a)(1) and (3) by disciplining employes for engaging in protected 

concerted activities.  

 

On January 18, 2019, the Union filed timely exceptions with the 

Board from the December 31, 2018 PDO.2 Following submission of briefs on 

the exceptions, on May 22, 2019, the Union filed with the Board a 

letter requesting withdrawal of the Charge. In its letter requesting 

                         
1 The College’s exceptions are timely because the twentieth day 

following issuance of the Secretary's Nisi Order of Withdrawal was 

Sunday, June 23, 2019, and therefore is excluded from computation of 

the twenty-day period for filing exceptions. 34 Pa. Code § 95.100(b). 

 
2 The College did not file exceptions to the PDO, and on January 28, 

2019, filed an Affidavit of Compliance.  
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withdrawal of the charge, the Union asserted that the College and Union 

have reached a new collective bargaining agreement and that pursuit of 

the Charge is no longer necessary. Accordingly, the Union requested 

that its Charge of Unfair Practices, as amended, be withdrawn. On May 

30, 2019, the College filed a response to the Union’s request for 

withdrawal. In its response the College did not dispute that a new 

collective bargaining agreement was entered into on April 11, 2019. 

 

Upon consideration of the Union’s request for withdrawal of the 

Charge, and the College’s response thereto, the Secretary issued a Nisi 

Order of Withdrawal on June 3, 2019. In the Nisi Order of Withdrawal, 

the Secretary found “that the policies of [PERA] will be effectuated by 

permitting the withdrawal of the aforesaid Charge[,]” and noted that 

“[a] withdrawal of the charge after the issuance of a PDO results in a 

vacation of the order.” (Nisi Order of Withdrawal at 1). The Secretary, 

therefore ordered the withdrawal of the Charge of Unfair Practices, as 

amended, vacated the PDO, and rescinded the complaint.  

 

Section 1304 of PERA provides as follows: 

 

Until a transcript of the record in a case shall have been 

filed in a court as hereinafter provided, the board may at 

any time, upon reasonable notice, and in such manner as it 

shall deem proper, modify or set aside, in whole or in 

part, any finding or order made or issued by it: Provided, 

That any agreement made between an employer and a bona fide 

employe organization, and all the provisions thereof, shall 

be entitled to full force and effect unless the board 

specifically finds that these provisions involve the 

commission of an unfair practice within the meaning of 

Article XII of this act. 

 

43 P.S. §1101.1304. Section 95.97 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations 

governing motions for withdrawal, provides, in relevant part, as 

follows: 

 

(a) Motions for withdrawal of charges or petitions made 

before or after hearing and based upon settlements between 

employers, employes or their respective representatives, 

will not be considered unless filed with the Secretary of 

the Board in writing or otherwise of record; and, if 

requested by the Secretary of the Board, the reasons for 

withdrawal shall be stated.  

 

  * * * 

 

 (c) A charge or petition may not be withdrawn without the 

consent of the Secretary of the Board. 

 

34 Pa. Code §95.97. 

 

 On exceptions, the College argues that a request for withdrawal 

of a charge may not be filed after expiration of twenty days following 

a proposed decision and order. In support thereof, the College cites to 

Section 95.98(b) which provides that “[w]here no exceptions are filed 

to a proposed decision, it will become final upon the expiration of 20-

calendar days from the date of issuance.” 34 Pa. Code §95.98(b). In 
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this case, however, exceptions to the December 31, 2018 PDO were timely 

filed. Thus, in accordance with Section 95.98(b) of the Board’s Rules 

and Regulations, the proposed order in this case was not final. 

Consistent with Section 1304 of PERA and Section 95.97(a) of the 

Board’s Rules and Regulations, a request to withdraw a charge of unfair 

practices may be filed with the Board at any time while the case is 

pending before the Board. Section 1304 of PERA provides that in 

connection with a request for withdrawal of the charge, the Board may 

modify or set aside, in whole or in part, any finding or order made or 

issued by it, at any time before the record of the case has been filed 

with a court of law in connection with an appeal or enforcement 

proceeding. 34 P.S. §1101.1304. Accordingly, the Union’s request for 

withdrawal of the Charge of Unfair Practices while exceptions to the 

PDO were pending with the Board, is timely in accordance with Section 

1304 of PERA and the Board’s Rules and Regulations. 

 

  The College also argues on exceptions that Section 95.97(a) of 

the Board Rules and Regulations requires that a charge may be withdrawn 

based only on an express settlement of the charge of unfair practices. 

However, by providing that the reasons for withdrawal shall be stated 

if requested by the Secretary of the Board, Section 95.97(a) allows for 

reasons other than a settlement of the charge as the basis for a 

request for withdrawal. 34 Pa. Code §95.97(a). Further, Section 1304 of 

PERA provides that if an agreement between the employer and an employe 

organization is the basis for a request for withdrawal, the agreement 

shall be given effect unless doing so would constitute an unfair 

practice under Article XII of PERA. 43 P.S. §1101.1304. Thus, similar 

to the Board’s Rules and Regulations, Section 1304 does not limit 

withdrawal of a charge to only instances of an express settlement of 

the charge of unfair practices. Accordingly, a complainant’s reasons 

for requesting a withdrawal of a charge of unfair practice may be for 

any lawful reason. 

 

 In this regard, in its May 22, 2019 letter requesting withdrawal 

of the Charge, the Union asserted that the College and Union have 

reached a new collective bargaining agreement and that pursuit of the 

Charge is no longer necessary. The Board has consistently and 

unequivocally recognized that where there is no ongoing loss of employe 

wages or benefits,3 charges of unfair practices alleging unlawful 

unilateral action during negotiations are rendered moot once the 

parties have reached a successor collective bargaining agreement.   

 

 In dismissing the charge as moot in Medical Rescue Team South 

Authority, 30 PPER ¶30063 (Final Order, 1999), the Board adopted the 

reasoning of the New Jersey Public Employment Relations Commission in 

Ramapo-Indian Hills Regional High School District, 16 NJPER ¶ 21255 

(Decision and Order, 1990), and held as follows:   

 

We have often held that the successful completion of 

contract negotiations may make moot disputes over alleged 

misconduct during negotiations. We have so held 

irrespective of whether the charging party is a majority 

representative or a public employer. Continued litigation 

over past allegations of misconduct which have no present 

                         
3 The discipline alleged to violate Section 1201(a)(3) of PERA in the 

Union’s Amended Charge was limited to written warnings. 
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effects unwisely focuses the parties' attention on a 

divisive past rather than a cooperative future. Under all 

the circumstances, this case does not warrant an exception 

to our reluctance to resurrect precontract negotiations 

disputes. 

 

Here, as in Medical Rescue Team South Authority, “continued litigation 

… would only increase instability and hostility between the parties.” 

 

 Indeed, the circumstances of the underlying Charge in this case 

involved the employer’s actions and directive to employes under the 

expired collective bargaining agreement that had no lingering remedial 

damages for employes. With mutual agreement to the successor collective 

bargaining agreement, those facts and circumstances have changed, such 

that prospective continued litigation over the unfair practice charge 

in this case is an exercise in futility. Here, as in Aliquippa School 

District, 13 PPER ¶13033 (Final Order, 1982), in rejecting the 

employer’s objection to withdrawal of a charge, the Board noted that 

the employer’s “questions regarding management rights in future years, 

… seeks simply an advisory opinion as to the propriety of the … issue 

in the original charge.” As noted in Medical Rescue Team South 

Authority, continued litigation of past circumstances, which have since 

changed by nature of a new collective bargaining agreement, does not 

further the purposes or policies of PERA.   

 

 After a thorough review of the exceptions and all matters of 

record, the Secretary of the Board did not err in granting the Union’s 

request for withdrawal of the Charge of Unfair Practices. Accordingly, 

the exceptions filed by the College shall be dismissed, and the Nisi 

Order of Withdrawal made absolute and final. 

 

ORDER 

 

 In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies 

of the Public Employe Relations Act, the Board 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

that the exceptions filed by the Community College of Philadelphia are 

hereby dismissed, and the June 3, 2019 Nisi Order of Withdrawal, be and 

hereby is made absolute and final. 

 

 SEALED, DATED and MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania pursuant to 

conference call meeting of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, 

James M. Darby, Chairman, Robert H. Shoop, Jr, Member, and Albert 

Mezzaroba, Member this twentieth day of August, 2019.  The Board hereby 

authorizes the Secretary of the Board, pursuant to 34 Pa. Code 

95.81(a), to issue and serve upon the parties hereto the within order. 

 

 


